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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535
September 28, 2018

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR.
SUITE 1203

27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD
CASTAIC, CA 91384

FOIPA Request No.: 1408071-000
Subject: MERCHANT, MADELINE
GWYNNE

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). Below you will find informational paragraphs relevant to your request.
Please read each item carefully.

v A search of the Central Records System maintained at FBI Headquarters indicated that
records responsive to your request have been sent to the National Archives and Records
Administration (NARA). Since these records were previously processed under the
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, we are providing you a copy of the
previously processed documents.

Please be advised if this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your
information needs for this request, you may make a request to NARA at the following
address, using file number 117-HQ-286 as a reference:

National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road
College Park, MD 20740-6001

Enclosed are 11 pages of previously processed documents and a copy of the Explanation of
Exemptions. This release is being provided to you at no charge.

Please be advised that additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. If this
release of previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for this request, you may
request an additional search for records. Submit your request by mail or fax to — Work Process Unit, 170
Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number
in your correspondence.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national
security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S. C. 8 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This
response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification
that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do
not, exist.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request.


http://www.fbi.gov/foia

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIA online portal by creating an account on the following web
site: https://www.foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of
Information Act Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be
easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

Dbl

David M. Hardy
Section Chief,
Record/Information
Dissemination Section
Information Management Division
Enclosure(s)
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding
or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records
or information ( A') could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a
fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D)
could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any
private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ
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Attontion: Reapr Admiral John Ee Gingrich
Director of Security and Intelligence

Froms John Edgar Hoover, Directcr, Federal Bureau of Investigation
Subjects YADELING GVYHNE MERCHANT

Security Officer, Tinker Field, Oklahoma City,

hes advised the Oklahoma City Office of this Burcau thet ¥rs. Kerchant appeared
ab Tinker Field on October 14, 1947 and attempted to cbtain employment as a
Press hgent at a reported salary of £7,200,00 a year,

In 4n interviex with| |she advised that ghe had béen
writing articles on atomic, miclear, ionie, and ray warfare for the Atomic
Energy Comission. She claimed to be in close contact with sclentists at
Los Alamos and stated that her divorced husband, Penson Yerchant, was one of

.Fm;z_!c ;

the origiml engineers ab that facility. advised that lirs,

Herchant did not giveé any information whi e construed as confidential,
but claired o0 have written articles under her maiden name, ladeline Gwynne,

on various theories and that these articles had met with wide acclaim, L35 O
Juvenal was of the opinion that Mrs, Herchant was probably a psychopathic cagse.

The files of this Bureau reflect. that Hrs, Merchant contacted tLhe
El Pago Office and advised that she had raceived several reports concerning
lignt objects seen at night and followed by explosions. She clalmed $0 bo a
student of radio waves and reportedly discuased flying objects with officials
of the Atomic Enerpy Comission at Los Alamos, ineluding Hr. Sidney Newberger.
She also claimed to have written the Secretary of War and obher Governrent :
officials concerning her theories. The El Paso Office has advised that officials
of the Commission at L-s Alamos consider Mrs, Merchant to be urreliasble and
possibly not well balanced mentally. (Aee 149~ L¥(-1)

This i3 being furnighed for yowr information.
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On October 14, 1947 | | Security Officer,

Pinker Field, Oklahoma City, advised this office that the avove named individual

appeared at Tinker Field on that date, atbtempting to obtain employment as &

Pross Azent at a reported salary of aporoximately 17,200 a years She was

intervieved by under the pretext of being & Persomnel Counselor,

and she advised that she rad been writing articles on atomic, nuclear, ionic,

and ray warfare for the Afomic Energy Commission. These articles had been subnitted

to the 7ar Department for ATC. She claimed to have been in close contact.with

soientists of Los Alamos, New Mexico, and her divoreced husband, BENSON-IERCHANT,

one of the original engineers at that Pacility. She also claimed %o be in close
~ contact with FBI Agent FELLZR (phonetic) at Santa Fe, Wew Mexico. lirse IMERCHANT
" advised that she vwas presently residing with her mother, Mrs. He. B~NYZRS, 918

Northeast 18th Street, Oklahoma Citye
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. Mro JUVENAL sdvised that MERCHANT did not give any information
shich oould be construsd as confidential, but claimed to have written articles

under her maiden name, MADELINE GIYNME, on various theories, and that these

articles had met with wide e.oclaim.i expressed the opinion that L
Hrs. LERCHANT was probably & psychopathic case. She claimed that she was well

Ynown to the FBI, AEC, and Ue Se Armye

By teoletype dated October 14, 1947 the El Paso Office was
requested to furnish this office with any information in their files concerning
Mrs, HSRCHANT,

By teletype of the same date the El Paso Office advised
that Mrse HADELINE GWYNWE 1S2CHANT had visited the Santa Fe Resident Agency,
at which time she advised that she had received several reports concerning
light objects seen at night and followed by explosions. She claimed to be @
student of radio vaves and reportedly discussed the above flying objects with
officials of AEC, Los Alamos, Hew Lexico, including SIDHZY NEBZRGER, Chief of
Intellirence. LTRCHANT vas also reported %o have written the- Secretary of iar °
and other government officials concerning her theories. The E1 Paso Office
advised that officials of the AEC, Los Alamos, consider AMERCHANT to be unreliable’
and possibly not well balanced mentallye :
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Director, FBI November 19, 1947
Re: HKadeline Gwynne Merohant
Atomic Energy Act

On October 22, 1947 Mrs. MERCHANT personally appeared at the
Oklahoma City Office, at which time she stated that she wanted to report that
on October 10, 1947 a disc was sighted north of Oklahoma City by her step-father
and mother, This disec was traveling from the east, apparently going in a semi=-
oircle to the northeast. She requested that this informetion be furnished to the
Bureau for transmittal to appropriate Army officials.

It was apparent that Mrs. MERCHANT is suffering from some

mentel disorder and it was noticeable that she has dropsye. It is not believed
that she is reliable and no investigation will be conducted by this o"fficeo

CC: El Paso

DRS :bnm !
117-3
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_Oﬁice Memorandum - vsiteD states coverRNMENT P

s N <
TO : MR, D. M. LADD A DATE:November 19, 1948
FROM : MR. H. B. FLETCHER Mg i ALL INFORMATION comzzﬁgg// Ve goeen
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIE K. Clogg ——
{ suspecr: 3 Y ; 5 E Mr. Glavin
M J HRS MADMJINE G\HNN?MERCHANT DATE BY Oq : %{‘Iggo =
M %: 'l}‘::gh«,'
7 oo Compe———
M e
- Attacned is a request from the Army Air Forces for an investiga- M. PonnTrgton__
“tion into the "background, objectives and reliability"of the captioned Toaor Room . —_
subject. . uids o

A review of Bureau files reflect in file 117-286-1 that

[_____ISecurity Officer, Tinker Field, Oklahoma City, advised on OCLOPSR J
1947, that in his opinion Mrs. Merchant was probably a psychopathic casd.) Y B
"File 62-83894 Serial 37 contains information wherein Mr. Sydney Newburgel W[

Chief of Security and Intelligence for the ARG at Los Alamos, stated offici
of the ARC consider the subject unreliable and probably not well balanced. (%
In the same serial, the El Paso office stated lrs. Merchant personally ap eé%s&r
at the Oklahoma City office of the Bureau on October 22, 1947, to reporfagv.f rma- I
tion concerning "flying disks". It is stated: }

"It was apparent Mrs. Merchant is suffering from some mental disorder

and it was noticeable that she has dropsy. It is not believed that

she is religble.....!

R

A card is maintained in the Crime Records Section of the Bureau indicat-
ing that Mrs, Merchant may be mentally ill.

ACTION:

In view of the above information, the Army Air Forces may not desire
that the investigation requested be conducted. It is suggested that this
memorandum be directed to the Liaison Section and the substance of the above
be orally furnished to the Army Air Forces at which time a determination should
be made as to whether that Agency still desires any action taken in tnis matter.

Attachment




S ate mad

Ty

1500
d

Olavin

i1chols

fosen,

.
farbo

Ele Room
1.0

-

| ‘i?

. e b ' ) ! - .
: Lt v ~ - : . N L x
. i

n «f,w.%~ LT T g

. R e ; R -5
: m e T oL e

Trl e . B - . :
e ¢ - " i » i

. -' - % e - .
. - s * . - . ks " .
. - - . ! )
.

lmm e ]
o It mmmm

Duraie P JUR06

Nelah dutodd Dot Wik 9 oteatad
ﬁmwmm%&ﬁm&m%w ’
Wwwﬁmmmﬁﬁgmm

mﬁl‘”r@flﬁﬂﬁmwzwl&wﬁw
i oo ey jectivs and reliaisty of the sublock

e Thi Tequost wop witivheam on Docorber
@mwwammwwm%mgmmﬁﬁéﬁ

&moz’dﬁmdmwﬁ
il b nede by the memwﬂé?ﬁimm

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED .
: HEREIN IS UNCLASBIFIED | & “
./ " DATE BY A~
KD smm \'/ o _ S ‘ o

' { . A
v/ e

b -
\ e = v X

BB NGV 221N .,.“‘9 59




oo, @7 B _] .
- Oﬁc_‘g Memomndum '+ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

10 mrdeber, BT ° 0 T C 2 DATR: Cetober 28, 1949

R SAC, Oklshome City

; -
SUBJECT: MADRLIME CHM@BBCHAIT
ATOMIC ENERGY ACT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED R

Renylet 11/19/47. DATE By ,M%‘ﬁ;‘—

S

By letter dated 11/25/47 the Butte office forwarded to this office the
original and e carbon copy of questionnaire received by

Canyon County Coroner, Nampe, Idaho, on November 20, 1947, apperently from the
_above captioned individual, who gave her address as 918 N.E. 18th St., Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma. Enclosed herewith is the carbon copy of the questionnaire, and

this office is in possession of the original,

The Butte office in their letter of November 25, 1947, advised that an
explosion caused by butane gas leakage occurred at Nampa, Idaho, on November 15,
1947, Five persons were killed, 50 were injured, and three buildings wers
demolished as a result of the explosion. | |e. waitress in the
Canyon Cafe, across the street from the explosIon, reported to the newspapers
thet she thought she had seen "a ball of fire" at the time of the explosion.

advised the Butte office that he had interviewed relative
to the "ball of fire" and that it was concluded the.ﬂ |had geen the
reflection of the blast in a window of the Canyon Cafe.

The Butte office requested the Oklahoma City office to ascertain from
¥rso MERCHANT her reason for desiring information regarding the "ball of fire"
and why she requested this information be sent to the FBI Agent at Santa Fe,
Yew Mexico. By letter deted December 29, 1947, this office forwarded to the
Butte office the information contained in referenced letter to the Bureau, and
no investigation was conducted by this office since it appeared Mrs. MERCHANT
vas not reliable and was possibly suffering from some mental disability.

The Butte office by letter dated October 7, 1949, advises they had re-
ceived correspondence from the above captioned on July 25, 1949, in which she
desired information be furnished the nearest Military Security Office in that
erea in regard to seven V-shaped objects that were sighted over the Mountain Home
Desert, which is near Boise, Idaho, on July 24, 1949, by an unidentified pilot. ,

/% The Butte office advised MERCHANT claimed she had received this information in /

the Daily Oklsh newspapsr dated July 25, 1949,
N&OSURE ATTACHAD: ’
\r

5 Enclosed with Subject's letter was a "data sheet" containing 18 questions
ich pertained to V-shaped objects, and according to the Butte letter, these
Jauestions were very similar to the date desired by Air Force Intelligence Offices
in regard %o flying saucers, discs and other similar flying objects. The Butte
Joffice has advised Subject desired no gcknowledgment to her correspondence, but
\5@ reqiested the completed questionnaire bé ‘forwarded to appropriate military security
?Qi Nau horities, The Butte office has advised this information was furnished Army 3

Endlosurs - Y —
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authorities at Great Falls, Montana, Air Base; Hill Field Air Base, Ogden, Utah;
McCord Field, Washington; and the Selt Leke City office.

On October 3, 1949, the Butte office received correspondence from the
Inspector General, AAF, 15th Distriet, 0SI, Great Falls Air Force Base, Great Falls,
Montana. Enclosed with this correspondence to the Butte office was a lstter from
the 0SI, USAF, which advised that Subject associates with knovm Camnmunists , and
is considered dangerous, end further that Subject's letter was being forwarded
to the Alr Materiel Section for evaluation. The Butte office requested the
Oklehame City office to obtain all information in possession of the Headquarters
Office, OSI, at Washington, D.C., concerning Subject's association with known
Communists . :

The Oklahome City office has no informetion concerning Subject not already
provided to the Bureau in referenced letter, except that one Mrs. MADELINE GVYNNE
MERCHANT, by letter to this office dated August 2, 1948, advised she hed attended
Oklahome University in the Spring of 1935, at which time she had attended lectures
given by one Dr. EATON (possibly identical with HOWARD O, EATON, Professor of
Philosophy.) Subject steted she was suspicious of Dr. EATON since he had recom-
mended to her as his student, that she give sérious consideration to Socialist
or State ovmership of all property. She advised that he also suggested thaet such
& change in concepts might be effected by legislation, and should that not be
effective, "mild force" or "mild revolution" might have to occur.

The files of this office reflect HOWARD Oo"EATON was Feculty Adviser of
the Equel Education Committee at the University of Oklahoma, which, according to
informants, is controlled by Communist Party members.

In view of the above, the Bureau is requested to obtain from the Head-
quarters of OSI any information they have concerning Subject and/or her association
with known Communists. No investigation will be conducted by this office )
“inasmuch as it appsars from information in the file that she is mentally unbalanced,
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Enclosure to Bureau

MADELINE GWYNNE MERCHANT

ATOMIC ENERGY ACT
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918 N.E. 18th St, poe

Oklehoma City (5) Oklae
Hov, 17, 1947

Canyon County Coromer,

Nempg; Idaho, ALLINFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED "e\
Dear 84r: ,

Will-you kindly answer the following questions concsrning the

*ball-of-fire® deseribed in a news relesse as seen by end

" others on Sunday, Nov, 18, 19477

/
4

1, Yas the reported number of persons killed (five) correct 1
§
2e Of the Pifty perscns reported injured, how nany are seriously

injured

2

5+ Are the injuried auffering from burs similar to lightning burns?

B, Direction from which *halleof-Pire" csme.

e Size, (a8 acourate as possible)

6. as it seen by others before 1t embered the cafe kitchen

T+ Did 1% explode?

8+ Color .

9« Ezact hour of occurence

10s 3hape of object:

11, Remarkss

12, ¥hat uga the giate of the weather? .

of those
On 8 separate she 4 of paper, please sive any other unususl lmpressions

seolng the "ball-of-fire,"

Thanking you very kindly for Yyour earliest possible reply, I am,

ent Sincerely, Mra. Madalina fuemna Mawahand -




\&7

co/ The carbon copy enclosed should be mailed to Mre Francis Finley, FBI Agente
In«Charpgs.

Federal Building,
Senta Fe, N.Ms
Po3s This commmnication should not be disoussed any more than absolutely

necessary to secure the desired dstoilas, except with membors of the

FBIsor officlel members of the War DeP'te

Additional remarkss

]

Use spece below if necosserys
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